

No. 14-12373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PETER E. CLAY,
Defendant-Appellant,

AND

TODD S. FARHA, PAUL L. BEHRENS, AND WILLIAM L. KALE,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:11-cr-00115-JSM-MAP
Before the Honorable James S. Moody, Jr.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PETER E. CLAY

WILLIAM F. JUNG
PAUL M. SISCO
JUNG & SISCO, P.A.
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3920
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 225-1988

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
MARK T. STANCIL
DONALD BURKE
DANIEL N. LERMAN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street NW, Suite 411-L
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

September 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS	xv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. Clay’s Interview With Federal Agents	6
2. Clay’s Continuing Cooperation With Investigators	7
3. The Plans’ Underlying Submissions.....	8
4. The Charges And Proceedings Below	13
B. Standards Of Review.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. Both Counts Of Conviction Should Be Reversed Because The Government Did Not Prove Violations Of Section 1001.....	18
A. The Government Failed To Prove Falsity.....	19
1. Clay’s Denial Of Over-Reporting Of 80/20 Expenditures Was Not False	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	Page
2. Clay’s Denial Of “Inflated” Encounter Pricing Was Not False	22
B. The Government Failed To Prove Willfulness	30
1. Section 1001’s Willfulness Element Requires Proof That The Defendant Knew That Making False Statements Would Be A Crime	30
2. The Government Offered No Evidence That Clay Knew That His Conduct Was Unlawful	33
C. Clay’s Disclosures To The Interviewing Agents Negate Materiality	37
II. In The Alternative, A New Trial Is Warranted On Both Counts Of Conviction	41
A. The Government Use Of WellCare’s Financial Restatement Was Prejudicial Error With Respect To Count 10	41
B. The District Court’s Instruction On The <i>Whiteside</i> Defense Prejudiced Clay’s Defense On Count 11 By Directing The Jury To The Wrong Source Of Law	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137, 134 S. Ct. 1581 (2008)	35
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398, 118 S. Ct. 805 (1998)	32, 34
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184, 118 S. Ct. 1939 (1998)	30, 31, 34
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	35
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604 (1991)	42
<i>Constellation Power Source, Inc. v. Select Energy, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Conn. 2006)	22
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 374 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1967)	34
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135, 118 S. Ct. 1939 (1994)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Beer</i> , 518 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1975)	39
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 546 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Davey</i> , 155 F. Supp. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	34
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 690 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1982)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 102 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Ehrlichman</i> , 379 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1974)	34
<i>United States v. Gafyczk</i> , 847 F.2d 685 (11th Cir. 1988).....	40
* <i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kottwitz</i> , 614 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 809 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 133 F. Supp. 88 (D. Colo. 1953)	34
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 612 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475, 104 S. Ct. 1942 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 523 F.2d 771 (5th Cir. 1975).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Spletzer</i> , 535 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>United States v. Stark</i> , 131 F. Supp. 190 (D. Md. 1955)	34
<i>United States v. Starnes</i> , 583 F.3d 196 (2009)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
* <i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	32
<i>Weinstock v. United States</i> , 231 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1956)	38
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298, 77 S. Ct. 1064 (1957)	21
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
Ala. Code § 13A-10-109(a)	35
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.56.210(a).....	35
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 710-1063(a)(1).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 710-1063(a)(2).....	35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 523.100	35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 523.110	36
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 453	35
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 453(1)(C).....	36
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-203	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 641:3	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:28-3	36
N.Y. Penal Law § 210.45.....	35
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 162.085.....	36
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4904	36
Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-504.....	36
Miscellaneous	
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instructions (Crim. Cases).....	30
Model Penal Code § 241.3(1).....	35
Model Penal Code § 241.5(1).....	35
Model Penal Code § 241.5(2).....	35
